
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Miss J Burton 

D G Foot 
M J Ford, JP 
Mrs C L A Hockley 
S Ingram 
P Nother 
Mrs S M Walker 

 
Deputies: Ms C Bainbridge 

F Birkett 
S Dugan 
Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 

on 11 October 2023. 
   

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 

Planning Appeals (Page 15) 
 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on development 

control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
 
ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 
ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
  

(1) Q/0826/23 - LAND EAST OF CROFTON CEMETERY AND WEST OF PEAK 
LANE STUBBINGTON (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
(2) P/23/1155/FP - LAND AT FARADAY BUSINESS PARK DAEDALUS DRIVE 

FAREHAM (Pages 23 - 49) 
 

(3) Planning Appeals (Pages 50 - 56) 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
07 November 2023 

 
 
 
 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


 

 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Miss J Burton, D G Foot, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, 

S Ingram, P Nother and Mrs S M Walker 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs K K Trott (Item 6(5)) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee  11 October 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 13 
September 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
  

Dep 
Type 

  

            

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

        
  

Mr Michael 
Edwards 

  LAND ADJACENT 77 
BURRIDGE ROAD – 
CONSTRUCTION OF 
A DWELLING HOUSE 

WITH DETACHED 
GARAGE, NEW 
ACCESS AND 
ASSOCIATED 

DEVELOPMENT 

Supporting 6(1) 
P/21/2020/FP 

Pg 25 

Written 

Mr 
Nathanial 
Green 
(Agent) 

  -DITTO- Supporting -Ditto- In 
Person 

Mr John 
Richards  

  EYERSDOWN FARM 
QUARANTINE 
KENNELS 285 

BOTLEY ROAD – 
RESERVED 
MATTERS 

APPLICATION 
PROVIDING 

Supporting 6(2) 
P/23/0915/RM 

Pg 46 

In 
person 
3 mins 

Page 2



Planning Committee  11 October 2023 
 

 

DETAILS OF THE 
LAYOUT, SCALE, 
APPEARANCE, 

LANDSCAPING AND 
MEANS OF ACCESS 
FOR THIRTY-EIGHT 

DWELLINGS 
(FURTHER TO 

OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION 
GRANTED ON 

APPEAL UNDER 
APPLICATION 
REFERENCE 
P/20/0506/OA) 

ZONE 2 – 
2.30pm 

          

Mrs Brigid 
Taylor 
(Agent) 

  

LAND BETWEEN 
AND TO THE REAR 
OF 100 & 102 KILN 

ROAD – 
DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING 
EQUESTRIAN 
STABLES AND 

ERECTION OF 1NO. 
SELF BUILD 
DWELLING 

TOGETHER WITH 
DETACHED 

GARAGE AND 
ASSOCIATED 

INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND LANDSCAPING 

Supporting 6(3) 
P/23/1008/FP 

Pg  

In 
Person 
3 mins 

Mr Dave 
Evans   -DITTO- 

Opposing -Ditto- 
Written 

      
    

  

ZONE 3 – 
3.30pm 

          

Mr Robert 
Marshall 

The Fareham 
Society 

LAND TO THE EAST 
OF NEWGATE LANE 
EAST – RESERVED 

MATTERS 
APPROVAL 

(APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, 
LAYOUT AND 

SCALE) FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF 

90 DWELLINGS 
TOGETHER WITH 

Opposing 6(4) 
P/22/0841/RM 

Pg 89 

Written 

Page 3



Planning Committee  11 October 2023 
 

 

 PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE AND 

ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

(PURSUANT TO 
OUTLINE PLANNING 

PERMISSION 
REFERENCE 
P/19/1260/OA) 

Mrs Patricia 
Goater   

-DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Mr Nicholas 
Whittington 
(Agent) 

  
-DITTO- Supporting -Ditto- In 

Person 
3 mins 

Mr Michael 
Townson   

LAND SOUTH OF 
ROMSEY AVENUE – 

RESERVED 
MATTERS 

APPLICATION 
DETAILING THE 
APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, 

LAYOUT AND SCALE 
OF 225 NEW 

HOMES, INTERNAL 
ROADS, WITH 
ASSOCIATED 

INFRASTRUCTURE, 
OPEN SPACE AND 

BIRD 
CONSERVATION 

AREA FOLLOWING 
OUTLINE PLANNING 

PERMISSION 
GRANTED ON 
APPEAL (REF 
P/18/1073/FP) 

Opposing 6(5) 
P/22/1864/RM 

Pg 109 

In 
person 
3 mins 

Mr Robert 
Marshall 

The Fareham 
Society 

-DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Mr Will 
Cobley 
(Agent) 

  -DITTO- 
Supporting -Ditto- In 

Person 
3 mins 

  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information on new appeals and 
decisions. 
 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee  11 October 2023 
 

 

(1) P/21/2020/FP - LAND ADJACENT TO 77 BURRIDGE ROAD SO31 
1BY  

 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 
[...]
ation or provide safe walking and cycling routes that connect to a 
local, district or town centre. 
  

ii)            The proposed development would result in the partial loss of a Site of 
Importance of Nature Conservation and the development would 
therefore fail to protect or enhance the local site of nature 
conservation and fail to reflect the status in the hierarchy of nature 
conservation designations. 

  
iii)           Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the 

proposal could provide onsite provision of 10% net gain in 
biodiversity. 

 
(2) P/23/0915/RM - EYERSDOWN FARM QUARANTINE KENNELS 285 

BOTLEY ROAD  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
  

Page 6



Planning Committee  11 October 2023 
 

 

The applicant has amended the proposals to extend the 2.0 metre wide 
footway at the entrance to the site beyond plot 8, where it previously was 
shown to end, further into the site up to the driveway to plot 10. This 
amendment will provide a dedicated pedestrian footway around the bend 
where plot 9 is located before the arrangement changes to a shared surface 
south of plot 10 onwards. 
  
Final comments have been received from the Highway Authority Hampshire 
County Council who have raised no objection to the proposals. They have 
made the following comments in relation to the shared surface arrangement: 
  

“As stated previously within the first HA (Highway Authority) response, 
concerns regarding the shared surface layout approach within the 
development were raised and that it was requested a 2.0-metre-wide 
footway be introduced along the main spine road to provide that 
separation between pedestrians and vehicles. 
  
The HA has been in contact with Fareham as the Local Planning 
Authority who have explained the difference in the approach being 
applied here with this development b
[...]
r report is hereby 
amended to read as follows (additional text underlined): 
  
“That Members authorise the completion of a Deed of Variation to the Section 
106 along the following lines: 
  

a)    To vary the obligation relating to affordable housing provision so as to 
be consistent with this Reserved Matters approval; 

  

Page 8



Planning Committee  11 October 2023 
 

 

b)    To vary the obligation to allow the timing of the delivery of the affordable 
housing to be amended at the discretion of Officers.” 

  
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to: -  
  

(i)            APPROVE reserved matters, subject to: - 
  
(a)  The conditions in the report; and 

  
(b)  The amended condition 1 as set out in the Update Report and 

subsequent amendments to drawing references in other 
conditions so as to be consistent with condition 1. 

  
Then 
  

(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to 
make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

  
Then 
  

(iii)         That Members authorise the completion of a Deed of Variation to the 
Section 106 along the following lines: 
  
(a)  To vary the obligation relating to affordable housing provision so 

as to be consistent with this Reserved Matters approval; 
  

(b)  To vary the obligation to allow the timing of the delivery of the 
affordable housing to be amended at the discretion of Officers. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

(i)    Reserved matters be APPROVED, subject to: - 
  
(a)  The conditions in the report; and 

  
(b)  The amended condition 1 as set out in the Update Report and 

subsequent amendments to drawing references in other 
conditions so as to be consistent with condition 1. 

  
  

Then 
  

(ii)          Authority be DELEGATED to the Head of Development Management 
to make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed condi
[...]
ement – Overview (Drawing: 2373-TFC-XX-00-

DR-l-1001 Rev P07 P08) 
mmmm)   General Arrangement – 1 of 5 (Drawing: 2373-TFC-XX-00-DR-L-

1002 Rev P07 P08) 
nnnn)        General Arrangement – 2 of 5 (Drawing: 2373-TFC-XX-00-DR-

L-1003 Rev P03 P04) 
oooo)        General Arrangement – 3 of 5 (Drawing: 2373-TFC-XX-00-DR-

L-1004 Rev P03 P04)             
pppp)        General Arrangement – 4 of 5 (Drawing 2373-TFC-XX-00-DR-L-

1005 Rev P03 P04) 
qqqq)        General Arrangement – 5 of 5 (Drawing 2373-TFC-XX-00-DR-L-

1006 Rev P03 P04) 
rrrr)           Proposed Levels Layout Plan Whole Site (Drawing: 1300 Rev D 

E) 
ssss)         Proposed Levels Layout Plan Sheet 1 of 4 (Drawing: 1301 Rev 

D E) 
tttt)            Proposed Levels Layout Plan Sheet 2 of 4 (Drawing: 1302 Rev 

D E) 

Page 11



Planning Committee  11 October 2023 
 

 

uuuu)        Proposed Levels Layout Plan Sheet 3 of 4 (Drawing: 1303 Rev 
D E) 

vvvv)         Proposed Levels Layout Plan Sheet 4 of 4 (Drawing: 1304 Rev 
D E) 

  
Further comments have also been received from the Highways Authority  
(Hampshire County Council). No objections to the proposals have now  
been raised. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to: - 
  
  
(i)            APPROVE reserved matters, subject to; -  

  
a)    The conditions in the report; and 

  
b)    The updated plans referred to in the Update Report. 

  
Then 
  

(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to 
make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  
(i)            RESERVED MATTERS be APPROVED, subject to: -  

  
(a)  The conditions in the report;  

  
(b)  The amended plans as per the Update Report. 

  
Then 
  

(ii)          Authority be DELEGATED to the Head of Development Management 
to make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions.  

  
 
(5) P/22/1864/RM - LAND SOUTH OF ROMSEY AVENUE FAREHAM  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to; -  
  
(i)            APPROVE reserved matters, subject to: - 
  

(a)  The conditions in the report; 
  

(b)  An additional condition requiring the parking spaces shown on the 
plan be retained as parking spaces at all times; 

Page 12



Planning Committee  11 October 2023 
 

 

  
(c)  An additional condition removing permitted development rights to 

the proposed parking spaces to prevent the erection of garages or 
car ports; and 

  
(d)  An additional condition requiring the erection of 1.8 metre high close 

 board fencing on the north boundary of the site prior to any works 
commencing on site to protect the privacy of the residents of 
Romsey Avenue. 

  
Then 
  
(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Development Management to 

make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed 
conditions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

(i)            RESERVED MATTERS be approved, subject to: -  
  
(a)  The conditions in the report; 

  
(b)  An additional condition requiring the parking spaces shown on 

the plan to be retained as parking spaces at all times; 
  

(c)  An additional condition removing permitted development rights to 
the proposed car parking spaces to prevent the erection of 
garages or car ports; and 

  
(d)  An additional condition requiring the erection of the 1.8 metre 

high close board fencing on the north boundary of the site prior 
to any works commencing on site to protect the privacy of the 
residents of Romsey Avenue. 

  
Then 
  

(ii)          Authority be DELEGATED to the Head of Development Management 
to make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 
proposed conditions. 

 
(6) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(7) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and was considered 
along with the relevant agenda item. 
 
 
 

Page 13



Planning Committee  11 October 2023 
 

 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 780 - 9-11 BERRY LANE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration on Tree Preservation Order No. 780 9 – 11 Berry Lane. 
  
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order 780 be confirmed. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 5.40 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 

Page 14



� 

 
 
 

 

 

 

  

Date:    

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

SUMMARY 

This report recommends action on various planning applications. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each 
planning application. 

AGENDA 

The meeting will take place in the Collingwood Room, Civic Offices, Civic Way, 
Fareham, PO16 7AZ. All items will be heard from 2.30pm. 

 

 

Report to

Planning Committee

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  
NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 
WARD 

No items in this Zone 

 

 

ZONE 1 – WESTERN WARDS

Park Gate

Titchfield

Sarisbury

Locks Heath

Warsash

Titchfield Common

Page 16

Agenda Annex



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  
NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 
WARD 

No items in this Zone 

 

 

ZONE 2 – FAREHAM

Fareham North-West

Fareham West

Fareham North

Fareham East

Fareham South

Page 17

Agenda Annex



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  
NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 
WARD 

  

 

Q/0826/23 

STUBBINGTON 

 

LAND EAST OF CROFTON CEMETERY AND 
WEST OF PEAK LANE STUBBINGTON 

DEED OF VARIATION OF S106 TO ALLOW 
OCCUPANTS FROM TEMPORARY ACCESS -  
PLANNING APPLICATION P/20/0522/FP 

 

 

APPROVE 

 

P/23/1155/FP 

STUBBINGTON 

 

LAND AT FARADAY BUSINESS PARK 
DAEDALUS DRIVE FAREHAM 

SEARCH AND RESCUE TRAINING CENTRE 
WITH ACCESS, PARKING, LANDSCAPING 
AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS 

 

 

PERMISSION 

 

 

ZONE 3 – EASTERN WARDS

Portchester West

Hill Head

Stubbington

Portchester East

Page 18

Agenda Annex



 

 

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  
DATE: 15/11/2023  
  
Q/0826/23 STUBBINGTON WARD 
PERSIMMON HOMES SOUTH COAST AGENT: PERSIMMON HOMES 

 
DEED OF VARIATION TO SECTION 106 UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING DATED 10 
NOVEMBER 2021 REGARDING APPLICATION P/20/0522/FP, RELATING TO 
TEMPORARY ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS TO ENABLE OCCUPATION OF 
DWELLINGS IN ADVANCE OF COMPLETION OF MAIN SITE ACCESS ROAD 
FROM PEAK LANE 
 
LAND EAST OF CROFTON CEMETERY AND WEST OF PEAK LANE, 
STUBBINGTON, FAREHAM 
 
Report By 
Peter Kneen – direct dial 01329 824363 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Planning permission was granted for this site on appeal in January 2022 

under appeal reference APP/A1720/W/21/3275237 for the following proposal:   
 
Development comprising 206 dwellings, access road from Peak Lane 
maintaining link to Oakcroft Lane, stopping up of a section of Oakcroft Lane 
(from Old Peak Lane to access road), with car parking, landscaping, 
substation, public open space and associated works. 
 

1.2 Planning permission was granted on the basis that a new access road would 
be formed between the site and Peak Lane (just south of the Stubbington By-
pass junction) before any of the properties were occupied.  The developer 
gave a legal undertaking to this effect. 
 

1.3 The legal undertaking secured the provision of a realignment of Oakcroft Lane 
through the provision of a dedicated access road from Peak Lane to the site, 
before re-connecting to Oakcroft Lane westwards.  The existing eastern 
access to Oakcroft Lane would subsequently become a ‘no through road’, 
with access only to those properties ea
[...]
ith construction traffic.  When the 
connection to Oakcroft Lane is undertaken of the Section 278 Highway Works, 
for only a short period of time will residents and construction traffic make use 
of the same access (Temporary Access 2).  After which all traffic into the site 
will be able to make use of the new access road from Peak Lane.   

 
3.2 In view that the Highway Authority has carefully considered these 

arrangements and concluded that no highway safety concerns are raised 
subject to compliance with the submitted Technical Note, Officers consider the 
proposed arrangements are acceptable and would not conflict with Policy 
TIN2 of the Fareham Local Plan 2037, in that no unacceptable impact on 
highway safety would be created, and the residual cumulative impact on the 
road network is not severe. 

 
4.0 Recommendation 
4.1 That Members authorise the deed of variation to the legal agreement to 

enable the provision of the temporary access arrangements in accordance 
with the advice of the Highway Authority into the site for residents and the 
occupation of no more than 30 dwellings on site until the primary access road 
from Peak Lane is constructed and completed.  

 
5.0 Background Papers  

Q/0826/23 
P/20/0522/FP 
APP/A1720/W/21/3275237 

 
 

Page 21



 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  
DATE: 15/11/2023  
  
P/23/1155/FP STUBBINGTON WARD 
BRISTOW HELICOPTERS LTD AGENT: GILLINGS PLANNING LTD 

 
SEARCH AND RESCUE TRAINING CENTRE WITH ACCESS, PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 
LAND AT FARADAY BUSINESS PARK, DAEDALUS DRIVE, LEE-ON-THE-
SOLENT, FAREHAM 
 
Report By 
Peter Kneen – direct dial 01329 824363 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee for 

determination due to the number of third party representations received. 
 
2.0 Site Description 
2.1 The site is located within the Solent Airport area (Daedalus), toward to the 

southeast corner of the sit
[...]
Officers consider that the development complies with the relevant policies of 
the adopted Local Plan, and it is recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 

 

Page 36



 

 

 
 
9.0 Recommendation 
9.1 Subject to consideration of: 
 

(i) Any comments of Hampshire County Council (Lead Local Flood 
Authority); 

(ii) Any comments of Hampshire County Council (Highways);  
(iii) Any comments received from Natural England in response to the 

Council’s Appropriate Assessment;  
(iv) Any comments received from the Solent Airport Manager; and  
(v) any conditions, additional conditions or modification to the proposed 

conditions, any of the Consultees may recommend; 
 

And, 
 
Subject to the completion of legal undertakings pursuant to Section 106 of 
The Town and Country Planning Act 1990, on terms to the satisfaction of the 
Solicitor to the Council, relating to: 
 

• securing the use of suitable land for off-site Biodiversity Net Gain 
provision; 
 

• securing the use of the site at Mill Lane, Titchfield as compensatory 
habitat for the partial loss of the Secondary Support Area (F13A) of the 
Solent Waders and Brent Geese network; and 

 
• securing the provision and implementation and monitoring of a Travel 

Plan   
 
9.2 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the following Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the 
date of this decision. 
REASON:  To allow a reasonable time period for work to start, to comply with 
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and to enable the 
Council to review the position if a fresh application is made after that time. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be retained only in accordance with 
the following approved plans:   

a) Site Location Plan (Drawing: 09000 Rev PL03) 
b) Existing Site Plan (Drawing: 09001 Rev PL_PL03) 
c) Proposed Site Plan (Drawing: 09002 Rev PL_PL05) 
d) Proposed Context Site Plan (Drawing: 09003 Rev PL05) 

Page 37



 

 
[...]
ceived and any representations made. The hearing may
include a discussion at the site.
Interested parties including residents, amenity groups and councillors can normally attend and
take part in the discussion.  Most hearings last a day, but more complex cases may continue over
several days.
 
Appeal by Public Local Inquiry 
 
Public Local inquiries are the most formal procedure and are used for complex cases where legal
issues may need to be considered, or evidence needs to be taken under oath.
An Inquiry is open to the public and provides for the investigation into, and formal testing of,
evidence, usually through the questioning ("cross examination") of expert witnesses and other
witnesses. Parties may be formally represented by advocates.
Interested parties including residents, amenity groups and councillors can normally attend and
speak if they would like to do so. 
The length of an inquiry depends on the complexity of the case and can range between a day and
several weeks.
 
Further reading 
 
You can find out more details about the planning appeal process on the Planning Portal 
 
A detailed procedural guide on planning appeals can be viewed on the Government website.
 
You can look at planning appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate across England
via their website

Page 56

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/info/200207/appeals/108/types_of_appeal
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-appeals-procedural-guide
https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	6(1) Q/0826/23 - LAND EAST OF CROFTON CEMETERY AND WEST OF PEAK LANE STUBBINGTON
	6(2) P/23/1155/FP - LAND AT FARADAY BUSINESS PARK DAEDALUS DRIVE FAREHAM
	6(3) Planning Appeals





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Miss J Burton, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, S Ingram, 

P Nother, Mrs S M Walker and S Dugan (deputising for D G 
Foot) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs P Hayre (Item 6(1)) and Councillor 
Mrs J Needham (Item 6(1)) 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  15 November 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor D G Foot and Councillor 
M J Ford, JP (who confirmed that he would join the meeting but would not be 
there for the first item). 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 11 
October 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
  

Dep 
Type 

  

            

ZONE 1 
– 2.30pm 

        
  

            

ZONE 2 
– 2.30pm 

          

      
    

  

ZONE 3 
– 2.30pm 

          

Mr Andy 
Pomfrett   

LAND EAST OF 
CROFTON 

CEMETERY AND 
WEST OF PEAK 

LANE 
STUBBINGTON – 

DEED OF 
VARIATION TO 
SECTION 106 
UNILATERAL 

Opposing 6(1) 
Q/0826/23 

Pg 19 

Written 



Planning Committee  15 November 2023 
 

 

UNDERTAKING 
DATED 10 

NOVEMBER 2021 
REGARDING 

APPLICATION 
P/20/0522/FP, 
RELATING TO 
TEMPORARY 

ACCESS 
ARRANGEMENTS 

TO ENABLE 
OCCUPATION OF 

DWELLINGS IN 
ADVANCE OF 

COMPLETION OF 
MAIN SITE ACCESS 
ROAD FROM PEAK 

LANE 
Mr Paul 
Bulgari   -DITTO- 

-Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Mr Andy 
Barron   -DITTO- 

Supporting -Ditto- In 
Person 
(3 mins) 

Mr Tom 
Stocker 
(Agent) 

  

LAND AT FARADAY 
BUSINESS PARK 

DAEDALUS DRIVE 
LEE-ON-THE-

SOLENT – SEARCH 
AND RESCUE 

TRAINING CENTRE 
WITH ACCESS, 

PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND 

OTHER 
ASSOCIATED 

WORKS 

Supporting 6(2) 
P/23/1155/FP 

Pg 23 

In 
Person 
(3 mins) 

  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information on new appeals and 
decisions. 
 
(1) Q/0826/23 - LAND EAST OF CROFTON CEMETERY AND WEST OF 

PEAK LANE STUBBINGTON  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs J Needham addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
  



Planning Committee  15 November 2023 
 

 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs P Hayre addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to authorise 
a deed of variation to the legal agreement to enable the provision of the 
temporary access arrangements in accordance with the advice of the Highway 
Authority into the site for residents and the occupation of no more than 30 
dwellings on site until the primary access road from Peak Lane is constructed 
and completed, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that the deed of variation to the legal agreement to enable the 
provision of the temporary access arrangements in accordance with the advice 
of the Highway Authority into the site for residents and the occupation of no 
more than 30 dwellings on site until the primary access road from Peak Lane 
is constructed and completed be APPROVED. 
 
(2) P/23/1155/FP - LAND AT FARADAY BUSINESS PARK DAEDALUS 

DRIVE FAREHAM  
 
(Councillor M J Ford, JP joined the meeting at the start of this item and was 
present for the whole of the item). 
  
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
  
Amend Paragraph 9.3 to state: 
  
DELEGATE authority to the Head of Planning to: 

(a)  Make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the proposed 
conditions or heads of terms for the section 106 legal agreements; and  

(b)  Make any necessary changes arising out of detailed negotiations with 
the applicant which may necessitate the variation, addition or deletion of 
the conditions and heads of terms as drafted to ensure consistency 
between the two sets of provisions. 

  
Amend Conditions 4 and 16 
  
Following receipt of an intrusive ground survey report and further consideration 
by the Council’s Contaminated Land Officer, the prior commencement 
intrusive survey is no longer required, and Conditions 4 and 16 amended to 
the following: 
  
Development shall cease on site if, during any stage of the works, unexpected 
ground conditions or materials which suggest potential contamination are 
encountered. Works shall not recommence before an investigation and risk 
assessment of the identified ground conditions have been undertaken and 
details of the findings, along with a detailed remedial scheme, if required, have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  



Planning Committee  15 November 2023 
 

 

REASON: To ensure any potential contamination found during construction is 
properly taken into account and remediated where required. 
  
Delete Conditions 6 and 7  
  
These conditions relate to the submission of a Written Scheme of 
Investigations for archaeology for the element of the application relating to 
Phase 1, access road and was based on the consultation response from the 
County Archaeologist which cover the whole site. Following further 
consideration of the phasing of the development, the County Archaeologist is 
content that the level of risk to any archaeology below the already tarmacked 
access road would be negligible to warrant the removal of the requirements to 
undertake archaeological assessments of this part of the site. 
  
The archaeological assessment Condition relating to the main application site 
(building etc) remains.  
  
The Planning Officer also provided the following Verbal Update: 
  
Since the publication of the report the no objections to the application has 
been received from the Lead Local Flood Authority. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to: 
  

(i)            GRANT planning permission, subject to: -  
  
(i)            Consideration of the following: 

i)              Any comments of Hampshire County Council  
(Highways); 

ii)            Any comments received from Natural England in 
response to the Council’s Appropriate Assessment; 

iii)           Any comments received from the Solent Airport 
Manager; and 

iv)           Any conditions, additional conditions or modification to 
the proposed conditions, any of the Consultees may 
recommend; 
  

(ii)          The completion of legal undertakings pursuant to Section 106 
of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990, on terms to the 
satisfaction of the solicitor to the Council, relating to: 
  
         Securing the use of suitable land for off-site Biodiversity 

Net Gain provision; 
  

         Securing the use of the site at Mill Lane, Titchfield as 
compensatory habitat for the partial loss of the Secondary 
Support Area (F13A) of the Solent Waders and Brent 
Geese network; and 

  
         Securing the provision and implementation and 

monitoring of a Travel Plan 
  

(iii)         The Conditions in the report; 



Planning Committee  15 November 2023 
 

 

  
(iv)         The amended conditions 4 and 16 as set out in the Update 

Report; and 
  

(v)          The deletion of conditions 6 and 7 of the Update Report. 
  

Then 
  

(ii)          DELEGATE authority to the Head of Planning to: 
(a)  Make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to the 

proposed conditions or heads of terms for the section 106 legal 
agreements; and 

(b)  Make any necessary changes arising out of detailed negotiations 
with the applicant which may necessitate the variation, addition 
or deletion of the conditions and heads of terms as drafted to 
ensure consistency between the two sets of provisions. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

(i)    PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, subject to: -  
  

(i)            Consideration of the following: 
i)              Any comments of Hampshire County Council  (Highways); 
ii)            Any comments received from Natural England in response 

to the Council’s Appropriate Assessment; 
iii)           Any comments received from the Solent Airport Manager; 

and 
iv)           Any conditions, additional conditions or modification to the 

proposed conditions, any of the Consultees may 
recommend; 

  
(ii)          The completion of legal undertakings pursuant to Section 106 of 

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990, on terms to the 
satisfaction of the solicitor to the Council, relating to: 

  
         Securing the use of suitable land for off-site Biodiversity 

Net Gain provision; 
  

         Securing the use of the site at Mill Lane, Titchfield as 
compensatory habitat for the partial loss of the Secondary 
Support Area (F13A) of the Solent Waders and Brent 
Geese network; and 

  
         Securing the provision and implementation and 

monitoring of a Travel Plan 
  
(iii)         The Conditions in the report; 

  
(iv)         The amended conditions 4 and 16 as set out in the Update 

Report; and 
  



Planning Committee  15 November 2023 
 

 

(v)          The deletion of conditions 6 and 7 of the Update Report. 
  

Then 
  

(ii)          AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED to the Head of Planning to: 
(a)  Make any necessary modification, deletion or addition to 

the proposed conditions or heads of terms for the section 
106 legal agreements; and 

(b)  Make any necessary changes arising out of detailed 
negotiations with the applicant which may necessitate the 
variation, addition or deletion of the conditions and heads 
of terms as drafted to ensure consistency between the two 
sets of provisions. 

  
 
(3) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(4) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report circulated prior to the meeting and was considered along 
with the relevant agenda item. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 3.37 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 


